

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3231/2017
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/09/2016
in WPCRL No. 570/2016 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At
Nainital)

LEELA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 05/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Deepak Bora, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Rovin Babu, Adv.

For Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For RR-1 & RR-2 Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

For RR-3 Dr. Ajay Vir Pundir, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, learned counsel appears on behalf of
respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and accepts notice on their behalf. He
has made a submission that the petitioner has already
surrendered. Therefore, there is no need to pass any interim
order regarding bail.

...2/-

-2-

Ms. Anu Gupta, learned counsel has filed vakalatnama
and appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3.

On the merits of the case, we direct the learned
counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 (State) to
file an affidavit.

List this matter in the second week of July, 2017.

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]

[S.S.R.KRISHNA]

A.R.-CUM-P.S.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR